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October 6, 1992 

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

October 6, 1992 

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's meeting room of the Courthouse. 
Commissioners Art Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Art Zeiger, 
Chairman. 

MINUTES of the regular meeting of September 15, 1992 were read and approved. 

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

A & I Personnel Mgmnt. 
A & I Telecommunications 
A T & T 
AT & T Maintenance 
Advanced Office Systems 
AELE - Jail Bullbtin 
Ag Revolving 
Alexander Hamilton Inst. 
American Heart Assoc. 
Archibald, Irene 
B & G Specialties 
Bartlett, Sue R.N. 
Bel Air 
Build Rite Lumber Supply 
Bureau for at Risk Youth 
Burke's Conoco 
Carbon Power & Light, Inc. 
Casper Star-Tribune 
Chemsearch 
Childress Electric, Inc. 
City Market 
Commercial Newspaper 
Conoco, Inc. 
Cooper, Sharon 
Culverts & Industrial Supply 
Custom Builders 
D & K Sanitation 
Davidson, Mike 
Data Reasearch, Inc. 
Day-Timers, Inc. 
Decal Impressions 
Dept. of Environmental Quality 
Dixon, Town of 
Drive Train Industries 
Dubois Telephone Exchange 
Eagle Uniform Supply 
ES I Extradition Services 
Evergreen Disposal 
Fluid Power Equip. 
Frontier Pharmacy 
Gases Plus 
General Electric 
Gonzalez, Ramiro Jr. 
Gould Publications 
Graphic Sports 
Helton's Conoco Service 
Hoke, John L. 
Horizon Stationery 
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc. 
IBM Corp. 
ICE A Bookcenter 
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
Kelly Oil Co. 
Kilburn Tire Co. 
Kinnaman Supply Co. 
Konrath, Robert 
L & L Electric 
L E T N 
Lawson Products, Inc. 
Leo Community 
Lindeman, Ian W. 
Logan's Lock Shop 
Longhenry, Janice 
McDonald's 
McGee-Murphy Inc. 
Medicine Bow, Town of 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Michie Company, The 
Michie, David F. D.D.S. 
Miner, Cecilia 
Montgomery Elevator Co. 
Motel 8 
Motorola, Inc. 

Clerk 
Various 
Courthouse 
Sheriff 
Clerk 
Jail 
Extension 
General 
Grants 
Planning 
Sheriff 
Public 
Road & Bridge/Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Sheriff 
Sr. Center 
General/Assessor 
Road & Bridge 
Sr. Center 
Sheriff/General 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
W. LC. 
Road & Bridge 
Sr. Center 
Various 
Sr. Center 
General 
Clerk 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Radio Tech 
Building & Grounds 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
General 
Various 
Various 
Data Processing 
Public Health 
Various 
Various 
Road & Bridge/Sheriff 
Various 
Planning 
General 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Elections 
Sr. Center 
Sheriff 
Sr. Center 
Sheriff 
Extension/Road & Bridge 
Sr. Center/Road & Bridge 
Various 
Jail 
Jail 
Extension 
Various 
General 
Radio Tech 

$ 175.00 
1,676.17 

5.00 
117.31 

55.00 
148.00 

2,580.00 
19.75 
53.00 
27.60 
41.18 

180.46 
18.65 

176.71 
854.88 

22.05 
783.82 
316.00 
549.75 
884.25 

46.84 
119.95 

44.23 
31. 96 

978.94 
27.90 

228.50 
435.00 
143.75 

97.71 
223.00 
200.00 

23.00 
1,923.14 

26.24 
176.66 
647.00 

65.00 
59.62 
51.93 

289.75 
118.24 
450.00 
265.45 
645.00 

39.80 
225.00 
379.07 
82.45 

1,088.77 
198.00 

3,234.62 
2,500.66 

473.70 
318.83 

9.66 
126.50 
288.00 
148.03 

10.00 
34.00 

114.00 
20.33 
57.99 

205.56 
73.40 

1,275.55 
129.38 

62.00 
24.06 

672.53 
133.40 
186.00 



Mountain Fuel Supply Co. 
Napa Auto Parts 
National Association 
National Battery Sales 
National Business 
Nick's Cleaning Service 
Northern Gas 
Noyes Health Care Center 
Pacific Power 
Pamida, Inc. 
Panel Publishers Inc. 
Penny Saver 
Perkins Conoco 
Perkins Oil Co. 
Perue Printing 
Pickett, Thomas 
Plainsman Printing 
Platte Valley Automotive 
Quill Corp. 
Quinn/Richa1dson 
R & H Refuse 
Radio Shack 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins, City of 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Reader's Digest 
Reliable Corp. 
Ron's Computers 
Saratoga Auto Parts 
Saratoga Sun 
Seiloff Oil Co. 
Service Radio Co. 
Seven Eleven 
Shepard's 
Sheridan Center Motor Inn 
Shine, Robert M.D. 
Shively Hardware 
Sierra Heating 
Simonsen Mader 
Sinclair Oil Corp. 
Skyline Motors, Inc. 
State of Wyoming 
Stationers, The 
Summit Medical Supply 
Sunbelt Sportswear 
TC I Cablevision 
Terry's . Towing 
Texaco Refining 
Tipton Computer Service 
Trademark Graphics, Inc. 
Trans Equipment & Supply 
Treasurer, State of Wyoming 
True Value of Rawlins 
U. S. Calvary 
U. S. Postmaster 
U. S. West Communicaitons 
United Microlabs, Inc. 
Viewfinder, The 
West, Tamra R. 
Western Mobile Northern 
Western Plains Machinery 
Willcox, Fonda 
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip 
Wise Agency, The 
Wise-Chem Co. 
Wyoming Machinery 
Wyoming Senior Citizens, Inc. 
Wyoming State Forestry 
Wyoming State Penitentiary 
Xerox Corp. 
Yampa Valley Electric 
York, Robert H.D.P.C. 
Zee Medical Services 
Zep Manufacturing 
Carbon County Treasurer 

SEVERANCE TAX 

Carbon County Economic Development 
Energy Basin Clinic 
Hanna Fire Dept. - EMTs 
Medicine Bow Ambulance Service 
Noyes Health Care Center 
Noyes Health Care Center - EHTs 
Region VIII Child Development 
Saratoga Clinic 
Saratoga-Encampment-Rawlins 

Conservation District 
U.S. West Communications 

October 6, 1992 

Sr. Center 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Planning 
Carbon Bldg. 
Various 
Public Health 
Various 
Road & Bridge/Public Health 
General 
Public Health 
Extension/Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Various 
Assessor 
General 
Road & Bridge 
w.r.c. 
General 
Sr. Center 
Sheriff/Radio Tech 
Road & Bridge/Fire Dept. 
Various 
Various 
Sheriff 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Elections 
Sheriff/Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Sr. Center 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff/General 
Elections 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
General 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Building & Grounds/Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Varous 
Clerk 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
W.I.C. 
General 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Assessor 
Fire Dept. 
Jail 
Clerk of Court 
Various 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse 
Various 

Community Service 
Health 
Health 
Health 
Health 
Health 
Social Services 
Health 

Environmental 
Community Service 

9.14 
210.86 

36.00 
408.43 
128.00 

3,611.58 
517.95 
525.00 

5,567.55 
50.53 
73.17 
69.95 

315.90 
547.84 

6,605.00 
1,500.00 
3,204.00 

422.25 
79.99 

837.50 
28.00 

372.28 
442.14 

4,154.77 
2,554.12 

12.70 
231. 13 
500.00 

4.12 
37.50 

983.52 
657.00 

5.19 
633.23 

30.00 
84.00 

406.59 
48.72 

650.00 
2,575.13 
5,261.32 

363.16 
152.64 

15.25 
69.39 
20.46 
35.00 
40.09 

2,306.37 
168.00 
477.54 
184.56 

26.18 
480.40 

49.00 
2,838.21 

43.40 
101. 79 
146.06 
464.06 
190.64 

38.64 
49.26 

217.00 
712.25 

1,098.54 
5.00 

1,111.57 
1,293.75 

124.00 
764.46 

23.00 
210.23 

75.23 
1,342.03 

$ 1,481.23 
3,750.00 

375.00 
690~40 

9,500.00 
375.00 
500.00 

3,250.00 

125.00 
20.93 

167 



168 

October 6, 1992 

ABATEMENTS 

Orchard, Evertt 
Berenergy Corporation 
Marathon Oil Company 
Mountain Bell 
Samedan Oil Corporation 
Sierra Geo Services 

REBATES 

Berenergy Corp. 
Jerry Chamber Exploration Co. 
Presidio Energy, Inc. 
Presidio Energy, Inc. 
Samedan Oil Corp. 

BONDS 

Daniel J. Greenwood III 
Treasurer 

Susan F. Hunson 
Clerk/Treasurer 

Robert L. Vivion Jr. 
Treasurer 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 

Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 

Carbon County School District #2 
Recreation Board 
August 31, 1992 to August 31, 1993 

Town of Riverside, Wyoming 
August 15, 1992 to August 15, 1993 

Carbon County Predatory Animal Board 
September 1, 1992 to September 1, 1993 

s 

$ 

Don Neuman, County Road & Bridge Supervisor gave his adminstrative report. 

LIBRARY BOARD 

48.46 
340.42 

71. 00 
35.90 

225.14 
66.32 

150.66 
30.30 

167.36 
131. 98 

84.00 

10,000.00 

1,000.00 

5,000.00 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to appoint 
Virginia Phillips to a three year term on the Carbon County Library Board beginning 
July 1, 1992 and ending July 1, 1995. 

C.O.V.E. 

Linda Torres, representing C.O.V.E. presented a proclamation for the Commissioners 
consideration. 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to sign 
a proclamation recognizing the month of October, 1992 as Domestic Violence Awareness 
Honth and October 5, 1992 as a Day of Unity. (A copy of the proclamation is on file 
in the County Clerk's office.) 

CITY OF RAWLINS 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to sign 
a functional classification concurrence letter to develope a urban system and road­
way functional classification map for the City of Rawlins. 

RATTLESNAKE PASS ROAD 

Carolyn Duncan and Don Neuman met with the Commissioners to discuss the Rattlesnake 
Pass Road. Duncan would like an industrial users designation for County Road 400. 
With the designation federal match money could be obtained through the Federal In­
dustrial Road Program for improvements. 

PLANNING 

County Planner, Nina Adams gave her administrator's report. 

County Planning Commission member, Irene Archibald reported on the grant they are 
getting.to put together a socio-economic plan for Carbon County. 

DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION 

Donna Connor and Della Vivion, representing the Downtown Development Association, 
requested the County remove the old Silver Spur building. (The building is owned 
by Carbon County.) 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to go into 
executive session to discuss pending litigation. 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to come 
out of executive session. 

COUNTY HEALTH INSURANCE 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to stay 
~ with the current carriers IBA and CBSA contingent upon bid figures being bound con­

tractually. (First Continental as reinsurer). 
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THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

Attest: 

W. E. Harshman, County Clerk 


