

October 6, 1992

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

October 6, 1992

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's meeting room of the Courthouse. Commissioners Art Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Art Zeiger, Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of September 15, 1992 were read and approved.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

A & I Personnel Mgmt.	Clerk	\$ 175.00
A & I Telecommunications	Various	1,676.17
A T & T	Courthouse	5.00
A T & T Maintenance	Sheriff	117.31
Advanced Office Systems	Clerk	55.00
AELE - Jail Bulletin	Jail	148.00
Ag Revolving	Extension	2,580.00
Alexander Hamilton Inst.	General	19.75
American Heart Assoc.	Grants	53.00
Archibald, Irene	Planning	27.60
B & G Specialties	Sheriff	41.18
Bartlett, Sue R.N.	Public	180.46
Bel Air	Road & Bridge/Sheriff	18.65
Build Rite Lumber Supply	Road & Bridge	176.71
Bureau for at Risk Youth	Grants	854.88
Burke's Conoco	Sheriff	22.05
Carbon Power & Light, Inc.	Sr. Center	783.82
Casper Star-Tribune	General/Assessor	316.00
Chemsearch	Road & Bridge	549.75
Childress Electric, Inc.	Sr. Center	884.25
City Market	Sheriff/General	46.84
Commercial Newspaper	Sheriff	119.95
Conoco, Inc.	Sheriff	44.23
Cooper, Sharon	W.I.C.	31.96
Culverts & Industrial Supply	Road & Bridge	978.94
Custom Builders	Sr. Center	27.90
D & K Sanitation	Various	228.50
Davidson, Mike	Sr. Center	435.00
Data Research, Inc.	General	143.75
Day-Timers, Inc.	Clerk	97.71
Decal Impressions	Sheriff	223.00
Dept. of Environmental Quality	Road & Bridge	200.00
Dixon, Town of	Road & Bridge	23.00
Drive Train Industries	Road & Bridge	1,923.14
Dubois Telephone Exchange	Road & Bridge	26.24
Eagle Uniform Supply	Road & Bridge	176.66
E S I Extradition Services	Sheriff	647.00
Evergreen Disposal	Road & Bridge	65.00
Fluid Power Equip.	Road & Bridge	59.62
Frontier Pharmacy	Jail	51.93
Gases Plus	Road & Bridge	289.75
General Electric	Radio Tech	118.24
Gonzalez, Ramiro Jr.	Building & Grounds	450.00
Gould Publications	Sheriff	265.45
Graphic Sports	Sheriff	645.00
Helton's Conoco Service	Sheriff	39.80
Hoke, John L.	General	225.00
Horizon Stationery	Various	379.07
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc.	Various	82.45
I B M Corp.	Data Processing	1,088.77
I C E A Bookcenter	Public Health	198.00
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Various	3,234.62
Kelly Oil Co.	Various	2,500.66
Kilburn Tire Co.	Road & Bridge/Sheriff	473.70
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Various	318.83
Konrath, Robert	Planning	9.66
L & L Electric	General	126.50
L E T N	Sheriff	288.00
Lawson Products, Inc.	Road & Bridge	148.03
Leo Community	Elections	10.00
Lindeman, Ian W.	Sr. Center	34.00
Logan's Lock Shop	Sheriff	114.00
Longhenry, Janice	Sr. Center	20.33
McDonald's	Sheriff	57.99
McGee-Murphy Inc.	Extension/Road & Bridge	205.56
Medicine Bow, Town of	Sr. Center/Road & Bridge	73.40
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Various	1,275.55
Michie Company, The	Jail	129.38
Michie, David F. D.D.S.	Jail	62.00
Miner, Cecilia	Extension	24.06
Montgomery Elevator Co.	Various	672.53
Motel 8	General	133.40
Motorola, Inc.	Radio Tech	186.00

October 6, 1992

Mountain Fuel Supply Co.	Sr. Center	9.14
Napa Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	210.86
National Association	Road & Bridge	36.00
National Battery Sales	Road & Bridge	408.43
National Business	Planning	128.00
Nick's Cleaning Service	Carbon Bldg.	3,611.58
Northern Gas	Various	517.95
Noyes Health Care Center	Public Health	525.00
Pacific Power	Various	5,567.55
Pamida, Inc.	Road & Bridge/Public Health	50.53
Panel Publishers Inc.	General	73.17
Penny Saver	Public Health	69.95
Perkins Conoco	Extension/Sheriff	315.90
Perkins Oil Co.	Sheriff	547.84
Perue Printing	Various	6,605.00
Pickett, Thomas	Assessor	1,500.00
Plainsman Printing	General	3,204.00
Platte Valley Automotive	Road & Bridge	422.25
Quill Corp.	W.I.C.	79.99
Quinn/Richardson	General	837.50
R & H Refuse	Sr. Center	28.00
Radio Shack	Sheriff/Radio Tech	372.28
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge/Fire Dept.	442.14
Rawlins, City of	Various	4,154.77
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Various	2,554.12
Reader's Digest	Sheriff	12.70
Reliable Corp.	Various	231.13
Ron's Computers	Road & Bridge	500.00
Saratoga Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	4.12
Saratoga Sun	Elections	37.50
Seiloff Oil Co.	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	983.52
Service Radio Co.	Road & Bridge	657.00
Seven Eleven	Sheriff	5.19
Shepard's	Road & Bridge	633.23
Sheridan Center Motor Inn	Road & Bridge	30.00
Shine, Robert M.D.	General	84.00
Shively Hardware	Road & Bridge	406.59
Sierra Heating	Sr. Center	48.72
Simonsen Mader	General	650.00
Sinclair Oil Corp.	Road & Bridge	2,575.13
Skyline Motors, Inc.	Sheriff/General	5,261.32
State of Wyoming	Elections	363.16
Stationers, The	Sheriff	152.64
Summit Medical Supply	Public Health	15.25
Sunbelt Sportswear	Sheriff	69.39
T C I Cablevision	Sheriff	20.46
Terry's Towing	Sheriff	35.00
Texaco Refining	Sheriff	40.09
Tipton Computer Service	General	2,306.37
Trademark Graphics, Inc.	Sheriff	168.00
Trans Equipment & Supply	Road & Bridge	477.54
Treasurer, State of Wyoming	Public Health	184.56
True Value of Rawlins	Building & Grounds/Road & Bridge	26.18
U. S. Calvary	Sheriff	480.40
U. S. Postmaster	Road & Bridge	49.00
U. S. West Communicaitons	Various	2,838.21
United Microlabs, Inc.	Clerk	43.40
Viewfinder, The	Sheriff	101.79
West, Tamra R.	Extension	146.06
Western Mobile Northern	Road & Bridge	464.06
Western Plains Machinery	Road & Bridge	190.64
Willcox, Fonda	W.I.C.	38.64
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip	General	49.26
Wise Agency, The	Fire Dept.	217.00
Wise-Chem Co.	Road & Bridge	712.25
Wyoming Machinery	Road & Bridge	1,098.54
Wyoming Senior Citizens, Inc.	Assessor	5.00
Wyoming State Forestry	Fire Dept.	1,111.57
Wyoming State Penitentiary	Jail	1,293.75
Xerox Corp.	Clerk of Court	124.00
Yampa Valley Electric	Various	764.46
York, Robert M.D.P.C.	General	23.00
Zee Medical Services	Road & Bridge	210.23
Zep Manufacturing	Courthouse	75.23
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	1,342.03

SEVERANCE TAX

Carbon County Economic Development	Community Service	\$ 1,481.23
Energy Basin Clinic	Health	3,750.00
Hanna Fire Dept. - EMTs	Health	375.00
Medicine Bow Ambulance Service	Health	690.40
Noyes Health Care Center	Health	9,500.00
Noyes Health Care Center - EMTs	Health	375.00
Region VIII Child Development	Social Services	500.00
Saratoga Clinic	Health	3,250.00
Saratoga-Encampment-Rawlins Conservation District	Environmental	125.00
U. S. West Communications	Community Service	20.93

October 6, 1992

ABATEMENTS

Orchard, Evertt	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 48.46
Berenergy Corporation	Erroneous Assessment	340.42
Marathon Oil Company	Erroneous Assessment	71.00
Mountain Bell	Erroneous Assessment	35.90
Samedan Oil Corporation	Erroneous Assessment	225.14
Sierra Geo Services	Erroneous Assessment	66.32

REBATES

Berenergy Corp.	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 150.66
Jerry Chamber Exploration Co.	Erroneous Assessment	30.30
Presidio Energy, Inc.	Erroneous Assessment	167.36
Presidio Energy, Inc.	Erroneous Assessment	131.98
Samedan Oil Corp.	Erroneous Assessment	84.00

BONDS

Daniel J. Greenwood III Treasurer	Carbon County School District #2 Recreation Board August 31, 1992 to August 31, 1993	\$ 10,000.00
--------------------------------------	--	--------------

Susan F. Munson Clerk/Treasurer	Town of Riverside, Wyoming August 15, 1992 to August 15, 1993	1,000.00
------------------------------------	--	----------

Robert L. Vivion Jr. Treasurer	Carbon County Predatory Animal Board September 1, 1992 to September 1, 1993	5,000.00
-----------------------------------	--	----------

ROAD & BRIDGE

Don Neuman, County Road & Bridge Supervisor gave his administrative report.

LIBRARY BOARD

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to appoint Virginia Phillips to a three year term on the Carbon County Library Board beginning July 1, 1992 and ending July 1, 1995.

C.O.V.E.

Linda Torres, representing C.O.V.E. presented a proclamation for the Commissioners consideration.

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to sign a proclamation recognizing the month of October, 1992 as Domestic Violence Awareness Month and October 5, 1992 as a Day of Unity. (A copy of the proclamation is on file in the County Clerk's office.)

CITY OF RAWLINS

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to sign a functional classification concurrence letter to develop a urban system and roadway functional classification map for the City of Rawlins.

RATTLESNAKE PASS ROAD

Carolyn Duncan and Don Neuman met with the Commissioners to discuss the Rattlesnake Pass Road. Duncan would like an industrial users designation for County Road 400. With the designation federal match money could be obtained through the Federal Industrial Road Program for improvements.

PLANNING

County Planner, Nina Adams gave her administrator's report.

County Planning Commission member, Irene Archibald reported on the grant they are getting to put together a socio-economic plan for Carbon County.

DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION

Donna Connor and Della Vivion, representing the Downtown Development Association, requested the County remove the old Silver Spur building. (The building is owned by Carbon County.)

EXECUTIVE SESSION

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to go into executive session to discuss pending litigation.

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to come out of executive session.

COUNTY HEALTH INSURANCE

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to stay with the current carriers IBA and CBSA contingent upon bid figures being bound contractually. (First Continental as reinsurer).

October 6, 1992

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.



Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

Attest:



W. E. Harshman, County Clerk